Acknowledgements

It is a pleasure to express my respect, sincere thanks and gratitude to
my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed, Dean College of Medical
Laboratory Science, for his supervision and encouragement during the
practical work and writing of this thesis.

Great appreciation to the medical laboratory administration, Ministry
of Health, Khartoum State for help and support.

Special gratitude to my family for their understanding and
encouragement during the period of the work.

All thanks to my friend Ahmed Seleman and Colleagues for
their kind help and to all those who contributed in any way in this study.

Finally, thanks to Mr. Eltahir for his help in typing this thesis.



Abstract

This study was designed to assess the prevalence of nasal carriers of some
pathogenic bacteria and intestinal parasites among food handlers .in
Omdurman Province. The food handlers were divided into six groups
according to their occupation: restaurant workers, bakers, store keepers, milk
sellers, butchers and fruits/vegetables seller.

A total of 518 nasal swabs were cultured on Mannitol salt agar. From
the significant growth 78(30.1%) carry pathogenic bacteria which cause
food poisoning, 56 (21.6%) carry nasal Staphylococcus aureus, 3 (1.2%)
carry Salmonella spp., 1 (0.4%) carry Shigella spp., 2(0.8%), carry
Entamoeba histolytica and 10(6.25%) carry Giardia lamblia.

Most groups carry food borne pathogens is store keepers (41%),
restaurant workers (24.4%), bakers (24.4%), butchers (5.1%), milk
distributors (2.6%), and fruits/vegetables sellers (2.6%).

Store keepers group is the most group carry nasal Staphylococcus
aureus (44.6%), followed by restaurant workers (25%), bakers (17.9%),
butchers (5.4%), and milk distributors, fruit/vegetables sellers (3.6%) for

each.

il



a>g 1oVl yoxlo

Wb llg 85 gall o) (33 39 g 85 4m0g 330a 5ouljal] 638 Cliaea
s b cnlog pinally Barall Jlas (3 cplaladl elaal b 83 gl culLlal
58 8.03] 83398 3l o)y Sl Ly i (o)) 83lua b (s o) o leyn el 85 b
S8l Y bl (b cploladl cagal Jals

lopal 88 1ie (o3 nlyg) Sily 8 arlell Jloo (3 cplorl] o 5 o
5.2 gonall v e laad] (3 plolal] i (Ul 8e gonall 1 cnle oo nis ]
o 5 ool Al @ a8 U5 e ganall s ol add] (8 cplal ) @5 L)
corlyatiall LU 2 ajgs o8 ol ] @5 8l J) 6 o ganall Y LS )
il o 8 sold] 82 gonally cnl)j o)) cplolad] @i sl i gasd]
85l pasd]

Jole S sl Jals po Basog 8ad 8ic 518 gan o

LSl dala (%30.1) Jole 78 o aag cnliall QB ¢ gondl g
by pially Banell Gy jo e 818 el i1asd) caniil] Sl

53398 3l ]y oSall b3S o gleny (%21.6) Jole 56 ] sl jall e il
g Bgadll LS gleay (%1.2) oplele 833y ‘,@szfi Jals (b 8003
Ji cplola (%0.8) cploleg o Ms )l LY Jala (%0.4) saly Jule
L) U jgleny (%6.25) Male 5 i g o SiSgind LoolisY]

el Ldallg Uy i) Jans (30 cnl e gasall 5ST o 8 sl ol o) il
(%41) Y13 I 3 cplalad] 00 i) ally 5anl] oo ) g8 2l

iii



) clply (%24.4) ] 3 ey +(%244) celinal] 5 plal i) g
(%2.6) 855 puasd] 2l (%2.6) HWUI < jgay (%5.1

Sl o3 cplol ol ag il (58 031 8 3398 aal] cnl g Sall 6 il
b ool all 22 Lglans (U] cnls goad) 5ST f aag el el g sanlell
) ool plolad) &5 (%25) aelioal] (3 pbolall Lok (%44.6) L5 )
pandl il Layly (%3.6) GUUI (cjgey (%5.4) cp)ljadly (%17.9
(%3.6) 55l

iv



Table of Contents

Page
Acknowledgement i
Abstract (English) ii
Abstract (Arabic) iii
Table of contents v
List of tables ix
List of figures X
List of plates xi
Chapter I :Introduction 1
1. Aetiology of food-borne infections 1
1.1. Salmonella 1
1.2. Shigella sp. 3
1.3. Campylobacter jejuni 4
1.4. Clostridium specises 4
1.4.1. Clostridium perfringens 4
1.4.2. Clostridium botulinium 5
1.5. Escherichia coli 5
1.5.1. Enterotoxigene Escherichia coli 5
1.5.2. Enterohemorrhage 5
1.6. Vibrios 5
1.6.1. Vibrio cholerae 5
1.6.2. Vibrio parahaemolyticus 6
1.7. Yersinia sp. 6
1.8. Helicobacter sp. 7
1.9. Staphylococus aureus 7
1.10. Giardia lamblia 9
1.11 Entamoeba histolytica 9
1.12 Objective of this study 11
Chapter II: Literature Review
I. Food borne hazard 12
I1. Factors related to contamination of foods 12
Nasal carriage of Staphylococcus aureus 16
Bacterial food poisoning 19
Salmonellosis 19
Shigellosis 20
Chapter III: Materials and methods

3.1 Study design

3.1.1. Area of study 23



3.1.2
3.1.3
3.1.4
3.1.5
3.1.5.1
3.1.5.2
3.1.5.3
3.1.5.3.1
3.1.5.3.2

3.1.5.3.3
3.1.5.3.4

3.1.5.3.5
3.1.5.3.6

3.1.5.3.7
3.1.5.3.8

3.1.54
3.2.
3.2.1.
3.2.1.1
3.2.1.2
3.2.2.
3.2.2.1

4.1.
4.1.1.
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
4.1.5
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2.1

Study population

Data collection

Collection of samples

Sample processing

Direct microscopical examination
Gram stain

Biochemical tests

Coagulase tests

Oxidase test

Urease test

Voges-Proskauer test (V.P.)

Lysin decarboxylation test
Indole test

Motility Test
Triple Sugar Iron Agar (TSI)

Serology

Culture techniques

Stool culture

Identification of Salmonella typhi
Identification of Shigella

Nasal swab

Identification of Staphylococcus aureus
Chapter IV: Results

Demographic data

Subjects number

Age distribution

Sex distribution

Distribution according to the area
Distribution according to the type of work
Microbiological examination:

The rate of isolation of intestinal parasites
The rate of isolation of Salmonella and Shigella from

vi

23
23
23
24
24
24
24
24
25

25

26

26
26

26
27

27
27
27
28
28
28
28

29
29
29
29
32
34
34
34
37



4.2.2.2
4.2.2.3
4.2.3

4.2.4
4.3.
4.4,
4.5:
4.6.
4.7.
4.8.

6.1
6.2

stool specimens

Salmonella carriers

Shigella carriers

The rate of isolation of Staphylococcus aureus from nasal

swab

Distribution of carriers according to locality
Food handlers carriers

Carriers among food handlers group

Nasal Staphylococcus aureus carriers
Salmonella and Shigella carriers

Intestinal parasites carriers

Carried organisms

Chapter five: Discussion

Discussion

Chapter Six: Conclusion and Recommendations
Conclusions

Recommendations

References

Appendixes

vii

37
37
37

40
42
42
42
42
42
42

62

64
64
65
76



Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5
Table 6

Table 7

Table 8
Table 9
Table 10

Table 11
Table 12

Table 13
Table 14

Table 15
Table 16

Table 17

List of tables

Age distribution

Sex distribution

Distribution according to the area

Distribution according to the type of work

The rate of isolation of intestinal parasites

The rate of isolation of Salmonella and Shigella from

stool specimens
The rate of isolation of Staphylococcus aureus from

nasal swab

Distribution of carriers according to locality
Distribution of the studied population by type of work
The rate of isolation of the different pathogens among

the studied foodahandlers
Distribution of carriers according to the nature of work
Distribution of Staphylococcus aureus according to the

nature of work
Distribution of Giardia lamblia carriers by type of work
The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among

restaurant workers

The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among bakers

The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among stores

keepers
The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among

butchers

viil

Page
29
29
32
34
34
37

37

40
44

44
47

47
50
50

53
56



Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8
Figure 9
Figure 10

Figure 11
Figure 12

Figure 13
Figure 14

Figure 15
Figure 16

Figure 17

List of figures

Age distribution

Sex distribution

Distribution according to the area

Distribution according to the type of work

The rate of isolation of intestinal parasites

The rate of isolation of Salmonella and Shigella from

stool specimens
The rate of isolation of Staphylococcus aureus from

nasal swab

Distribution of carriers according to locality
Distribution of the studied population by type of work
The rate of isolation of the different pathogens among

the studied foodahandlers
Distribution of carriers according to the nature of work
Distribution of Staphylococcus aureus according to the

nature of work
Distribution of Giardia lamblia carriers by type of work
The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among

restaurant workers

The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among bakers

The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among stores

keepers
The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among

butchers

List of plates

Plate 1 Pure growth of Staphylococcus aureus on blood agar

Plate 2 Pure growth of Staphylococcus aureus on Mannitol salt agar

Plate 3 DNase positive test for Staphylococcus aureus
Plate 4 Coagulase test of S. aureus

ix

Page
30
31
33
35
36

38
39

41
45

46
48

49
51

52
54

55

57

Page
58
58
59
59



Pate 5
Plate 6
Plate 7
Plate 8

Pure growth of Salmonella typhi on SS agar
Pure growth of Shigella boydii on SS Agar
Biochemical test of Salmonella typhi
Biochemical test of Salmonella typhi

60
60
61
61



	Chapter IV: Results

