

Acknowledgements

It is a pleasure to express my respect, sincere thanks and gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed, Dean College of Medical Laboratory Science, for his supervision and encouragement during the practical work and writing of this thesis.

Great appreciation to the medical laboratory administration, Ministry of Health, Khartoum State for help and support.

Special gratitude to my family for their understanding and encouragement during the period of the work.

All thanks to my friend Ahmed Seleman and Colleagues for their kind help and to all those who contributed in any way in this study.

Finally, thanks to Mr. Eltahir for his help in typing this thesis.

Abstract

This study was designed to assess the prevalence of nasal carriers of some pathogenic bacteria and intestinal parasites among food handlers .in Omdurman Province. The food handlers were divided into six groups according to their occupation: restaurant workers, bakers, store keepers, milk sellers, butchers and fruits/vegetables seller.

A total of 518 nasal swabs were cultured on Mannitol salt agar. From the significant growth 78(30.1%) carry pathogenic bacteria which cause food poisoning, 56 (21.6%) carry nasal *Staphylococcus aureus*, 3 (1.2%) carry *Salmonella spp.*, 1 (0.4%) carry *Shigella spp.*, 2(0.8%), carry *Entamoeba histolytica* and 10(6.25%) carry *Giardia lamblia*.

Most groups carry food borne pathogens is store keepers (41%), restaurant workers (24.4%), bakers (24.4%), butchers (5.1%), milk distributors (2.6%), and fruits/vegetables sellers (2.6%).

Store keepers group is the most group carry nasal *Staphylococcus aureus* (44.6%), followed by restaurant workers (25%), bakers (17.9%), butchers (5.4%), and milk distributors, fruit/vegetables sellers (3.6%) for each.

ملخص الأطروحة

صممت هذه الدراسة لتحديد ومعرفة وجود بكتيريا السالمونية والشـ قـيلاـ والطفيليات المعاوية في أمعاء العاملين في مجال الأطعمة والمشروبات في نطاق منـ قـةـ أـمـدـرـمـاـنـ الكـبـرـىـ بـالـإـضـافـةـ إـلـىـ بـكـتـيرـياـ المـكـوـرـاتـ العـقـودـيـةـ الـذـهـبـيـةـ فـيـ دـاـخـلـ أـنـوـفـ العـاـمـلـيـنـ فـيـ الـمـجـالـاتـ سـالـفـةـ الذـكـرـ.

تم تـ قـسـيـمـ العـاـمـلـيـنـ فـيـ مـجـالـ الأـطـعـمـةـ وـالـمـشـرـوـبـاتـ فـيـ منـ قـةـ أـمـدـرـمـاـنـ إـلـىـ سـتـ مـجـمـوـعـاتـ :ـ المـجـمـوـعـةـ الـأـوـلـىـ تـضـمـ العـاـمـلـيـنـ فـيـ الـمـطـاعـمـ ،ـ المـجـمـوـعـةـ الـثـانـيـةـ تـضـمـ العـاـمـلـيـنـ فـيـ الـمـخـابـزـ ،ـ المـجـمـوـعـةـ الـثـالـثـةـ تـضـمـ العـاـمـلـيـنـ فـيـ الـبـقـالـاتـ ،ـ المـجـمـوـعـةـ الـرـابـعـةـ تـضـمـ العـاـمـلـيـنـ فـيـ تـوـزـيـعـ الـأـلـبـانـ الـمـتـجـولـينـ ،ـ المـجـمـوـعـةـ الـخـامـسـةـ تـضـمـ العـاـمـلـيـنـ الـجـزـارـاتـ وـالـمـجـمـوـعـةـ السـادـسـةـ تـضـمـ بـائـعـيـ الـخـضـرـ وـالـفـاكـهـةـ.

تم جـمـعـ 518ـ عـيـنةـ فـسـحةـ وـمـسـحةـ مـنـ دـاـخـلـ أـنـفـ كـلـ عـاـمـلـ مـنـ الـمـجـمـوـعـ الـكـلـيـ لـلـعـيـنـاتـ وـجـدـ أـنـ 78ـ عـاـمـلـ (30.1%)ـ حـاـمـلـيـنـ لـلـبـكـتـيرـياـ الـمـسـبـبـةـ لـلـتـسـمـمـ الـغـذـائـيـ الـمـذـقـوـلـةـ عـنـ طـرـيـقـ الـأـطـعـمـةـ وـالـمـشـرـوـبـاتـ.

أـظـهـرـتـ الـدـرـاسـةـ أـنـ 56ـ عـاـمـلـ (21.6%)ـ يـحـمـلـونـ بـكـتـيرـياـ المـكـوـرـاتـ العـقـودـيـةـ الـذـهـبـيـةـ فـيـ دـاـخـلـ أـنـوـفـهـمـ ،ـ وـثـلـاثـةـ عـاـمـلـيـنـ (1.2%)ـ يـحـمـلـونـ بـكـتـيرـياـ السـالـمـوـنـيـةـ وـعـاـمـلـ وـاحـدـ (0.4%)ـ حـاـمـلـ لـبـكـتـيرـياـ الشـيـقـلاـ ،ـ وـعـاـمـلـيـنـ (0.8%)ـ حـاـمـلـيـنـ لـطـفـيلـ الـاـنـتـامـيـاـ هـيـسـتـوـلـيـتـكـاـ ،ـ وـسـتـ عـشـرـةـ عـاـمـلـاًـ (6.25%)ـ يـحـمـلـونـ لـلـقـارـدـيـاـ.

أـظـهـرـتـ الـدـرـاسـةـ أـنـ أـكـثـرـ الـمـجـمـوـعـاتـ الـتـيـ تـحـمـلـ الـبـكـتـيرـياـ وـالـطـفـيلـيـاتـ الـمـذـقـوـلـةـ عـنـ طـرـيـقـ الـأـطـعـمـةـ وـالـمـشـرـوـبـاتـ هـمـ الـعـاـمـلـيـنـ فـيـ الـبـقـالـاتـ (41%)

تلتها العاملين في المطاعم (24.4%)، ومن ثم المخابز (24.4%) والجزارين (5.1%) ووزعي الألبان (2.6%) وبائي الخضر والفاكهة (2.6%).
بالنسبة للمكونات العذقة الذهبية في أذوف العاملين في مجال الأطعمة والمشروبات وجد أن أكثر المجموعات التي تحملها هم العاملين في البقالات (44.6%) تلتها العاملين في المطاعم (25%) ثم العاملين في المخابز (17.9%) والجزارين (5.4%) ووزعي الألبان (3.6%) وأيضاً بائي الخضر والفاكهة (3.6%).

Table of Contents

	Page
Acknowledgement	i
Abstract (English)	ii
Abstract (Arabic)	iii
Table of contents	v
List of tables	ix
List of figures	x
List of plates	xi
Chapter I :Introduction	1
1. Aetiology of food-borne infections	1
1.1. <i>Salmonella</i>	1
1.2. <i>Shigella sp.</i>	3
1.3. <i>Campylobacter jejuni</i>	4
1.4. <i>Clostridium specises</i>	4
1.4.1. <i>Clostridium perfringens</i>	4
1.4.2. <i>Clostridium botulinum</i>	5
1.5. <i>Escherichia coli</i>	5
1.5.1. Enterotoxigenic <i>Escherichia coli</i>	5
1.5.2. Enterohemorrhage	5
1.6. Vibrios	5
1.6.1. <i>Vibrio cholerae</i>	5
1.6.2. <i>Vibrio parahaemolyticus</i>	6
1.7. <i>Yersinia sp.</i>	6
1.8. <i>Helicobacter sp.</i>	7
1.9. <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i>	7
1.10. <i>Giardia lamblia</i>	9
1.11. <i>Entamoeba histolytica</i>	9
1.12. Objective of this study	11
Chapter II: Literature Review	
I. Food borne hazard	12
II. Factors related to contamination of foods	12
Nasal carriage of <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i>	16
Bacterial food poisoning	19
Salmonellosis	19
Shigellosis	20
Chapter III: Materials and methods	
3.1 Study design	
3.1.1. Area of study	23

3.1.2	Study population	23
3.1.3	Data collection	23
3.1.4	Collection of samples	23
3.1.5	Sample processing	24
3.1.5.1	Direct microscopical examination	24
3.1.5.2	Gram stain	24
3.1.5.3	Biochemical tests	24
3.1.5.3.1	Coagulase tests	24
3.1.5.3.2	Oxidase test	25
.		
3.1.5.3.3	Urease test	25
.		
3.1.5.3.4	Voges-Proskauer test (V.P.)	26
.		
3.1.5.3.5	Lysin decarboxylation test	26
3.1.5.3.6	Indole test	26
.		
3.1.5.3.7	Motility Test	26
3.1.5.3.8	Triple Sugar Iron Agar (TSI)	27
.		
3.1.5.4	Serology	27
3.2.	Culture techniques	27
3.2.1.	Stool culture	27
3.2.1.1	Identification of <i>Salmonella typhi</i>	28
3.2.1.2	Identification of <i>Shigella</i>	28
3.2.2.	Nasal swab	28
3.2.2.1	Identification of <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i>	28
Chapter IV: Results		
4.1.	Demographic data	29
4.1.1.	Subjects number	29
4.1.2	Age distribution	29
4.1.3	Sex distribution	29
4.1.4	Distribution according to the area	32
4.1.5	Distribution according to the type of work	34
4.2	Microbiological examination:	34
4.2.1	The rate of isolation of intestinal parasites	34
4.2.2.1	The rate of isolation of <i>Salmonella</i> and <i>Shigella</i> from	37

	stool specimens	
4.2.2.2	<i>Salmonella</i> carriers	37
4.2.2.3	<i>Shigella</i> carriers	37
4.2.3	The rate of isolation of <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> from nasal swab	37
4.2.4	Distribution of carriers according to locality	40
4.3.	Food handlers carriers	42
4.4.	Carriers among food handlers group	42
4.5:	Nasal <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> carriers	42
4.6.	<i>Salmonella</i> and <i>Shigella</i> carriers	42
4.7.	Intestinal parasites carriers	42
4.8.	Carried organisms	42
	Chapter five: Discussion	
5.	Discussion	62
	Chapter Six: Conclusion and Recommendations	
6.1	Conclusions	64
6.2	Recommendations	64
	References	65
	Appendixes	76

List of tables

	Page
Table 1 Age distribution	29
Table 2 Sex distribution	29
Table 3 Distribution according to the area	32
Table 4 Distribution according to the type of work	34
Table 5 The rate of isolation of intestinal parasites	34
Table 6 The rate of isolation of <i>Salmonella</i> and <i>Shigella</i> from stool specimens	37
Table 7 The rate of isolation of <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> from nasal swab	37
Table 8 Distribution of carriers according to locality	40
Table 9 Distribution of the studied population by type of work	44
Table 10 The rate of isolation of the different pathogens among the studied foodahandlers	44
Table 11 Distribution of carriers according to the nature of work	47
Table 12 Distribution of <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> according to the nature of work	47
Table 13 Distribution of <i>Giardia lamblia</i> carriers by type of work	50
Table 14 The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among restaurant workers	50
Table 15 The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among bakers	53
Table 16 The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among stores keepers	53
Table 17 The frequency of isolates of the pathogens among butchers	56

List of figures

	Page
Figure 1	30
Figure 2	31
Figure 3	33
Figure 4	35
Figure 5	36
Figure 6	38
Figure 7	39
Figure 8	41
Figure 9	45
Figure 10	46
Figure 11	48
Figure 12	49
Figure 13	51
Figure 14	52
Figure 15	54
Figure 16	55
Figure 17	57

List of plates

	Page
Plate 1	58
Plate 2	58
Plate 3	59
Plate 4	59

Plate 5	Pure growth of <i>Salmonella typhi</i> on SS agar	60
Plate 6	Pure growth of <i>Shigella boydii</i> on SS Agar	60
Plate 7	Biochemical test of <i>Salmonella typhi</i>	61
Plate 8	Biochemical test of <i>Salmonella typhi</i>	61